where there could be a positive impact on the base case and where there
could be a negative impact on it (Figure 16 and Appendix 3). The sensitivities
tested were:

Positive impact:

 An increase of 10 percentage points in the modelled occupancy rate of 75
per cent.

 Under the Business Accelerator, no empty rates costs are assumed.
 A decrease of 10 per cent in construction costs.
 An increase of 5 per cent in the rental income price.
 A decrease of one percentage point in interest payable.
 An increase of 5 per cent in other capital funding.

Negative impact:

 A decrease of 5 per cent in other capital funding.
 A 3-year delay in other capital funding.
 A decrease of 5 per cent in the rental income price.
 An increase of two percentage points in interest payable.
 An increase of 10 per cent in construction costs.
 A two-year delay in developments becoming available.
 A decrease of 10 percentage points in the modelled occupancy rate of 75

per cent.

Figure 16: Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivities
(£M)

(NPV of
surplus)

(Surplus) Interest Annual
revenue
grant

No. of
annual
revenue
grant
payments

Change in
NPV

Base Case
(Medium
cost
scenario) –
Annual grant
in arrears

(5.3) (11.1) 0.6 (3.5) -
(0.15)

15

11 The average occupancy rate of premises rented by Scottish Borders Council is currently 87 per
cent.

36

Positive impact on Base Case (Low cost scenario)
Occupancy
increased
from 75% to
85%

(7.1) (14.4) 0.5 (3.5) -
(0.15)

15 (1.8)

Business
Accelerator –
No empty
rates costs

(6.1) (12.5) 0.6 (3.5) -
(0.15)

15 (0.8)

Construction
costs - 10%
decrease

(8.5) (15.0) 0 (3.5) -
(0.15)

15 (3.2)

Rental
Income Price
+ 5%

(6.0) (12.4) 0.6 (3.5) -
(0.15)

15 (0.7)

Interest - 1%
decrease

(5.5) (11.4) 0.4 (3.5) -
(0.15)

15 (0.2)

Other capital
funding + 5%
increase

(5.9) (11.8) 0.5 (3.5) -
(0.15)

15 (0.6)

Negative impact on Base Case (High cost scenario)
Other capital
funding - 5%

(5.0) (10.9) 0.7 (3.5) -
(0.15)

15 0.2

3-year delay
in other
capital
funding

(5.0) (11.4) 1.1 (3.5) -
(0.15)

15 0.3

Rental
Income Price
- 5%

(4.9) (10.4) 0.6 (3.5) -
(0.15)

15 0.3

Interest + 2%
increase

(5.5) (11.4) 1.1 (3.5) -
(0.15)

15 (0.2)

Construction
costs + 10%
increase

(2.5) (7.8) 1.7 (3.5) -
(0.15)

15 2.8

2-year delay
in
developments
being
available

(4.6) (10.3) 0.8 (3.5) -
(0.15)

15 0.7

Occupancy
reduced from
75% to 65%

(3.8) (8.4) 0.7 (3.5) -
(0.15)

15 1.5

Source: Scottish Borders Council

37

4.3. Value-for-money assessment

4.3.1. The value-for-money assessment summarises the impact of the
programme and is based on economic modelling. It uses the HM Treasury
Green Book method of cost-benefit analysis, by weighing the benefits against
the costs to indicate whether the scheme offers value-for-money. This is
based on summing the monetised impacts to establish a BCR, which enables
a conclusion about the programme’s value-for-money to be made.

4.3.2. The overall BCR for the programme is 16:1 and this forms part of the
economic assessment presented in figure 17.